

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

JOSHUA WADE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

MSC: 156150

COA: 330555

Ct of Claims: 15-000129-MZ

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION AND FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Law Offices of Brian R. Watkins, PLC
By: Brian R. Watkins (P78611)
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
42705 Grand River Ave, Ste 201
Novi, MI 48375
T: (248) 617-8202
F: (248) 265-3269
brian@lawbrw.com

Joseph G.S. Greenlee
Firearms Policy Coalition
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
T: (916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org

George A. Mocsary
University of Wyoming
College of Law
1000 E. University Avenue
Laramie, WY 82071

Professor Daniel Barnhizer
Professor of Law
Bradford Stone Faculty Scholar
Michigan State University
College of Law gmocsary@uwyo.edu
648 N. Shaw Lane, Office 426
East Lansing, MI 48824
T: (517) 432-6901

Nathan R. Cowper
University of Wyoming
College of Law
1000 E. University Avenue
Laramie, WY 8207

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii - vi

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. MCL 123.1102 PREEMPTS UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

ARTICLE X.....2

 A. The Constitutional Autonomy of the University of Michigan is Limited to Matters Within the Unique Competence of the University.....2

 B. Outside the Sphere of Educational Autonomy, the University of Michigan is a Quasi-Municipal Corporation6

 C. Quasi-Municipal Corporations are Subject to State Firearm Preemption Statutes.....8

 D. The University of Michigan is the Functional Equivalent of a City, Township, or Village.....9

II. STATE PREEMPTION PREVENTS THE DISCRIMINATORY IMPACT OF “MAY ISSUE” AND “NO ISSUE” FIREARM REGIMES.....11

 A. Unequal Application of Preemption Statutes Harm Minorities.....11

 B. Unequal Application of Preemption Statutes Harm Vulnerable Communities.....13

 C. Permissive Concealed Carry Laws are Not Associated with A Rise in Violent Crime.....15

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Attorney General, ex rel v Lowrey,</i> 131 Mich 639; 92 NW 289 (1902), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> 199 US 233; 26 SCt 27; 50 LEd 16 (1905).....	8
<i>Branum v State,</i> 5 Mich App 134; 145 NW2d 860 (1966).....	3, 7
<i>Capital Area Dist Library v Michigan Open Carry, Inc,</i> 298 Mich App 220; 826 NW2d 736 (2012).....	8 ,9 ,11
<i>Colorado Civil Rights Com'n ex rel Ramos v The Regents of the University of Colorado,</i> SupCt of Colorado, <i>en banc</i> ; 759 P2d 726 (1988).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v Heller,</i> 554 US 570; 128 S Ct 2783; 171 L Ed 2d 637 (2008).....	12
<i>Detroit Free Press Inc v University of Michigan Regents,</i> 315 Mich App 294; 889 NW2d 717 (2016).....	3
<i>Bd of Ed of School Dist of City of Detroit v Michigan Bell Tel Co,</i> 51 Mich App 488; 215 NW2d 704 (1974).....	10
<i>Federated Publications, Inc v Bd of Trustees of Michigan State Univ,</i> 460 Mich 75; 594 NW2d 491 (1999).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Michigan Gun Owners, Inc v Ann Arbor Public Schools,</i> 502 Mich 695; 918 NW2d 756 (2018).....	9, 10
<i>Regents of Univ of California v Aubry,</i> 42 Cal App 4th 579; 49 Cal Rptr 2d 703 (2d Dist, 1996).....	4
<i>Regents of Univ of Colorado v Students of Concealed Carry on Campus, LLC,</i> 271 P3d 496; 277 Ed Law Rep 485 (Colo, 2012).....	7
<i>Regents of Univ of Minnesota v Lord,</i> 257 NW2d 796 (Minn, 1977).....	5

Richards v School Dist of City of Birmingham,
 348 Mich 490; 83 NW2d 643 (1957) overruled on other grounds by *Williams v City of
 Detroit*, 364 Mich 231 (1961).....10

Star Tribune Co v Univ of Minnesota Bd of Regents,
 683 NW2d 274; 189 Ed Law Rep 867 (Minn, 2004).....5

Uberoi v Univ of Colorado,
 686 P2d 785 (Colo, 1984) (*superseded by statute*).....12

Wade v University of Michigan,
 320 Mich App 1; 905 NW2d 439 (2017).....8, 9, 11

STATUTES

5. MI CONST Art. 8, § 5.....11

1.COLO. CONST. ART. VIII, § 5.....13

2.COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 18-12-214(1)(a).....14

3.COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 24-32-102.....15

4. MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 123.1101.....*passim*

7. N.Y. PENAL LAW § 1897 (Consol. 1909) (amended 1911).....22

6. NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 244.364.....25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 McQuillin Mun. Corp. *Public Corporations* § 2:3 (3d ed.).....16

56 Am.Jur.2d, *Municipal Corporations, Counties, and Other
 Political Subdivisions*, § 194.....17

*Brianna Denison Timeline, From Her Disappearance to the Death Penalty
 for James Biela*, *Reno Gazette-Journal* (Jan. 26, 2018, 5:39 AM)
[https://www.rgj.com/story/news/2018/01/26/brianna-denison-timeline-her-disappearance-
 death-penalty-james-biela/1059624001/](https://www.rgj.com/story/news/2018/01/26/brianna-denison-timeline-her-disappearance-death-penalty-james-biela/1059624001/) [[https://perma.cc/2BDD-
 LSSL](https://perma.cc/2BDD-LSSL)].....24

Brian Vasek, *Rethinking the Nevada Campus Protection Act:
 Future Challenges & Reaching A Legislative Compromise*,
 15 NEV. L.J. 389 (2014).....24

- Carlisle E. Moody, *Testing for the Effects of Concealed Weapons Laws: Specification Errors and Robustness*,
44 J.L. & ECONS. 799 (2001).....27
- Daniel Peabody, *Target Discrimination: Protecting the Second Amendment Rights of Women and Minorities*,
48 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 883 (2016).....22,23,25
- David E. Olson & Michael D. Maltz, *Right-to-Carry Concealed Weapon Laws and Homicide in Large U.S. Counties: The Effect on Weapon Types, Victim Characteristics, and Victim-Offender Relationships*,
44 J.L. & ECONS. 747 (2001).....27
- David Kopel, *Guns on University Campuses: The Colorado Experience*, WASH. POST (Apr. 20, 2015, 1:36 PM),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2015/04/20/guns-on-university-campuses-the-colorado-experience/> [<https://perma.cc/KGU7-FF9T>].....24
- Don B. Kates & Gary Mauser, *Would Banning Firearms Reduce Murder and Suicide? A Review of International and Some Domestic Evidence*,
30 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POLICY 649 (2007).....27
- Florenz Plassmann & John Whitley, *Confirming "More Guns, Less Crime,"*
55 STAN. L. REV. 1313 (2003).....27
- Florenz Plassmann & T. Nicolaus Tideman, *Does the Right to Carry Concealed Handguns Deter Countable Crimes? Only A Count Analysis Can Say*,
44 J.L. & ECONS. 771 (2001).....27
- Heather Bourbeau, *Dr. Ossian Sweet's Black Life Mattered*, JSTOR DAILY (Jun. 17, 2015) <https://daily.jstor.org/ossian-sweet-black-lives-matter/> [<https://perma.cc/9HFK-7V5H>].....21
- John R. Lott, Jr. & David B. Mustard, *Crime, Deterrence, and Right-to-Carry Concealed Handguns*,
26 J. LEG. STUD. 1 (1997).....26

Mark Gius, *Using the Synthetic Control Method to Determine the Effects of Concealed Carry Laws on State-Level Murder Rates*, 57 INTL. REV. L. & ECON. 1, (2019).....26

Neal H. Hutchens, *Preserving the Independence of Public Higher Education: An Examination of State Constitutional Autonomy Provisions for Public Colleges and Universities*, 35 J.C. & U.L. 271 (2009)..... 13

Nicholas J. Johnson, *Principles and Passions: The Intersection of Abortion and Gun Rights*, 50 RUTGERS L. REV. 97 (1997).....25

Overview of University of Michigan – Ann Arbor, U.S. News and World Report (accessed 2/24/2021), <https://www.usnews.com/best-colleges/university-of-michigan-ann-arbor-9092/overall-rankings>.....19

Stefan B. Tahmassebi, *Gun Control and Racism*, 2 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RIGHTS L.J. 67 (1991).....21,22
